COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

MAY 19, 2025 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney
Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 15,
2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Robertson made the motion to approve the
minutes of May 5, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on
Perkins County’s website, and made public in the Clerk’s Office. Chairman Bottom
seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion
was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by
Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Robertson to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner
Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES

SALARIES 69488.88
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 537.50
Aflac 1297.91
Amazon Capital Services 264.54
American Legion Emblem Sales 102.94
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 10767.44
AT&T Mobility 907.95
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 1012.75
CDW Government, Inc 1042.36
City Of Grant 1450.00
Civicplus, LLC 6925.00
Culligan Water Conditioning 67.50



Curtis Blue Line

DAS State Accounting - Central Fin.
DAS State Accounting - Central Fin.
Datashield

Demco, Inc

Ensz Hardware

Faber Signs

Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire
Frenchman Valley Coop

Goff Services

Grafix Shoppe

Great Plains Communications
Gworks

Hatch's Super Foods, Inc

High Plains News North, LLC
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc

Ideal Linen

[llinois Library Assocation

Imperial Napa

Jones Automotive

Junior Library Guild

Law Office Of Steven E Elmshacuser
Mar's Service Center, Inc

NACO

NMC, Inc

Nordhausen Law, LLC

Office Service, Inc

Perkins County Health Services
Perkins County Sheriff's Trust
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Pritchard & Abbott, Inc

91.00
266.50
500.25
138.36
274.95
344.61
412.50
625.00
778.90
989.93
564.52

1128.84
17981.00

13.45
369.70
101.96

88.49
342.38

62.92
379.64
609.14
337.50
116.43
185.00

4650.00
2932.50
602.37
150.00
15.00
36533.64
615.28
3648.74
878.26
170.00



Protex Central, Inc

Pye Barker Fire & Safety, LLC
Rankin Sales & Service

Relx, Inc dba LexisNexis
Remboldt Ludtke, LLP

Ride Rite Garage

Robert S. Harvoy

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

Secretary Of State

State of Nebraska — Dept. of Revenue

Thomson Reuters - West

TK Elevator Corporation
University of Nebraska - Lincoln
Verizon Wireless

Viaero Wireless

Westfield Pharmacy, Inc
ROADS

American Energy Delivery, Inc
Aurora Cooperative

Carlson Electric, Inc

Eastern Sky, Inc

Ensz Hardware

Frenchman Valley Coop
Highway Plains News North, LLC
Highline

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc
Hydrotex

J Bar J Landfill

MCI

Medical Enterprises, Inc

Mid Plains Community College

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.

NE Child Support Payment Center

225.00
152.00
6335.20
298.00
498.00
1938.59
1078.49
31.40
940.00
20.00
2964.00
159.86
445.14
59.74
17.18
393.00
72.65

6625.00
9777.65
799.12
47.00
115.90
24.90
57.75
50.12
2402.81
1398.13
49.71
31.32
36.00
275.00
87.34
250.00



NMC, Inc 9743.56
Perkin County Health Services 585.00
Regier Truck Sales 3046.52
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc 427.80
Viaero Wireless 42.19
Waste Connections, Inc 257.86
FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 272.12
City Of Grant 623.09
Ensz Hardware 6.08
Frenchman Valley Coop 29.21
High Plains News North, LLC 6.72
Leibrant Lumber, Inc 129.75
Settje Agri-Services & Engineering, Inc 2372.94
PUBLIC TRANSIT

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 174.01
Pronto Convenience 823.77
Verizon Wireless 17.18
INHERITANCE

Hamilton Information Systems, Inc. 83650.00
WIRELINE 911

Century Link 3580.83
Consolidated Telcom, Inc. 119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc 192.34
Great Plains Communications 83.32
LOCAL AMBULANCE

One Billing Solutions, LL.C 766.45
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

One Billing Solutions, LL.C 174.45

Public Forum:
Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. No public comment received.

Correspondence:



Commissioners reviewed letters from the Federal Aviation Administration regarding
a recent aeronautical study of a project in Julesburg, Colorado, and from the
Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission concerning review and
findings of 2025 property values in Perkins County.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioner Robertson moved to declare the fairgrounds livestock show barn
building surplus property and directed the advertisement of the building for sale by
sealed bid on June 30", 2025, at 9:00 A.M. with sealed bids being received at the
Office of Perkins County Clerk until 4:00 P.M. June 27, 2025. Commissioner
Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

Commissioner Bottom moved to approve Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Law Enforcement
Services Contracts between Perkins County and the City of Grant and Villages of
Elsie, Madrid, and Venango. Commissioner Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3
ayes, motion carried.

9:29 a.m. Chairman Tucker recessed the meeting.
9:41 a.m. Chairman Tucker reconvened the meeting.

County Attorney Rick Roberts updated Commissioners on a resolution to place a
moratorium on accepting applications for new energy systems. Commissioners
forwarded the moratorium resolution to the June 2, 2025, meeting.

Commissioner Robertson moved to have Chairman sign Perkins County Western
Sky Bonds Transaction pursuant to prior resolution. Seconded by Chairman Tucker,
roll call vote, Robertson aye, Tucker aye, Bottom abstain, motion carried.

Business With Officials:
Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, A-EMT Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent
Steve Leimer and County Clerk James Brueggeman provided updates concerning
their respective areas of county operations to the Commissioners. The Board
acknowledged as received the April 2025 Fee Report, from the Perkins County
Clerk/Register of Deeds.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, June 2, 2025, 8:30 a.m. at the
Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.



10:31 am. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting,
seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman
Perkins County Clerk



