COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

MAY 19, 2025

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Darin Robertson, Mark Bottom, Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk James Brueggeman.

Chairman Tucker called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 15, 2025. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Robertson made the motion to approve the minutes of May 5, 2025, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel, on Perkins County's website, and made public in the Clerk's Office. Chairman Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Robertson to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES	
SALARIES	69488.88
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	537.50
Aflac	1297.91
Amazon Capital Services	264.54
American Legion Emblem Sales	102.94
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	10767.44
AT&T Mobility	907.95
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	1012.75
CDW Government, Inc	1042.36
City Of Grant	1450.00
Civicplus, LLC	6925.00
Culligan Water Conditioning	67.50

Curtis Blue Line	91.00
DAS State Accounting - Central Fin.	266.50
DAS State Accounting - Central Fin.	500.25
Datashield	138.36
Demco, Inc	274.95
Ensz Hardware	344.61
Faber Signs	412.50
Fiduciary Trust Co Of New Hampshire	625.00
Frenchman Valley Coop	778.90
Goff Services	989.93
Grafix Shoppe	564.52
Great Plains Communications	1128.84
Gworks	17981.00
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	13.45
High Plains News North, LLC	369.70
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc	101.96
Ideal Linen	88.49
Illinois Library Assocation	342.38
Imperial Napa	62.92
Jones Automotive	379.64
Junior Library Guild	609.14
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser	337.50
Mar's Service Center, Inc	116.43
NACO	185.00
NMC, Inc	4650.00
Nordhausen Law, LLC	2932.50
Office Service, Inc	602.37
Perkins County Health Services	150.00
Perkins County Sheriff's Trust	15.00
Pinnacle Bank	36533.64
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	615.28
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3648.74
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	878.26
Pritchard & Abbott, Inc	170.00

Protex Central, Inc	225.00
Pye Barker Fire & Safety, LLC	152.00
Rankin Sales & Service	6335.20
Relx, Inc dba LexisNexis	298.00
Remboldt Ludtke, LLP	498.00
Ride Rite Garage	1938.59
Robert S. Harvoy	1078.49
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	31.40
Sandhills State Bank	940.00
Secretary Of State	20.00
State of Nebraska – Dept. of Revenue	2964.00
Thomson Reuters - West	159.86
TK Elevator Corporation	445.14
University of Nebraska - Lincoln	59.74
Verizon Wireless	17.18
Viaero Wireless	393.00
Westfield Pharmacy, Inc	72.65
ROADS	
American Energy Delivery, Inc	6625.00
Aurora Cooperative	9777.65
Carlson Electric, Inc	799.12
Eastern Sky, Inc	47.00
Ensz Hardware	115.90
Frenchman Valley Coop	24.90
Highway Plains News North, LLC	57.75
Highline	50.12
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc	2402.81
Hydrotex	1398.13
J Bar J Landfill	49.71
MCI	31.32
Medical Enterprises, Inc	36.00
Mid Plains Community College	275.00
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	87.34
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00

NMC, Inc	9743.56
Perkin County Health Services	585.00
Regier Truck Sales	3046.52
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	427.80
Viaero Wireless	42.19
Waste Connections, Inc	257.86
FAIR	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	272.12
City Of Grant	623.09
Ensz Hardware	6.08
Frenchman Valley Coop	29.21
High Plains News North, LLC	6.72
Leibrant Lumber, Inc	129.75
Settje Agri-Services & Engineering, Inc	2372.94
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	174.01
Pronto Convenience	823.77
Verizon Wireless	17.18
INHERITANCE	
Hamilton Information Systems, Inc.	83650.00
WIRELINE 911	
Century Link	3580.83
Consolidated Telcom, Inc.	119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc	192.34
Great Plains Communications	83.32
LOCAL AMBULANCE	
One Billing Solutions, LLC	766.45
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
One Billing Solutions, LLC	174.45

Public Forum:

Opened at 8:40 a.m. and Closed at 9:25 a.m. No public comment received.

Correspondence:

Commissioners reviewed letters from the Federal Aviation Administration regarding a recent aeronautical study of a project in Julesburg, Colorado, and from the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission concerning review and findings of 2025 property values in Perkins County.

Unfinished Business:

Commissioner Robertson moved to declare the fairgrounds livestock show barn building surplus property and directed the advertisement of the building for sale by sealed bid on June 30th, 2025, at 9:00 A.M. with sealed bids being received at the Office of Perkins County Clerk until 4:00 P.M. June 27, 2025. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

Commissioner Bottom moved to approve Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Law Enforcement Services Contracts between Perkins County and the City of Grant and Villages of Elsie, Madrid, and Venango. Commissioner Robertson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

9:29 a.m. Chairman Tucker recessed the meeting.

9:41 a.m. Chairman Tucker reconvened the meeting.

County Attorney Rick Roberts updated Commissioners on a resolution to place a moratorium on accepting applications for new energy systems. Commissioners forwarded the moratorium resolution to the June 2, 2025, meeting.

Commissioner Robertson moved to have Chairman sign Perkins County Western Sky Bonds Transaction pursuant to prior resolution. Seconded by Chairman Tucker, roll call vote, Robertson aye, Tucker aye, Bottom abstain, motion carried.

Business With Officials:

Sheriff Jeffrey Miller, A-EMT Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Steve Leimer and County Clerk James Brueggeman provided updates concerning their respective areas of county operations to the Commissioners. The Board acknowledged as received the April 2025 Fee Report, from the Perkins County Clerk/Register of Deeds.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, June 2, 2025, 8:30 a.m. at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:31 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Robertson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

James D. Brueggeman Perkins County Clerk